diversions income in the six-month period. The practical expedient has been applied with regard to accounting for

completed contracts, whereby they will not be restated under IFRS 15, and therefore no cumulative catch up

adjustment has been made.

(c) On transition to IFRS 9, the group has recognised the loss on a non-substantial modification of debt through the profit

and loss account, amortised over the life of the financial liability through the effective interest rate. The exchange

accounting took place in 2009. The adjustment to retained earnings reflects the cumulative effect from modification to

transition.

The cash flows of the group are not impacted by any of the adjustments above.

Kelda Finance (No.1) Limited | Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 23

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements

13. Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

Profit and loss account

  Notes As reported

(IFRS 15 &

IFRS 9)

Adjustments Unaudited

6 months to 30

September

2018 Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15 &

IFRS 9

Unaudited

6 months to 30

September

2017 Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 15 &

IFRS 9

   £m £m £m £m

Group revenue  (a), (b) 529.4 6.7 536.1 513.0

Operating costs before exceptional items  (a) (382.6) (8.1) (390.7) (362.5)

Exceptional items   (18.9) - (18.9) (4.2)

Group operating profit from

continuing operations

  127.9 (1.4) 126.5 146.3

Finance income   62.0 - 62.0 49.1

Exceptional finance income   30.5 - 30.5 129.7

Finance costs  (c) (164.5) 0.8 (163.7) (174.2)

Exceptional finance costs   (43.7) - (43.7) (37.9)

Profit from continuing operations

before taxation

  12.2 (0.6) 11.6 113.0

Tax (charge)/credit on continuing

operations

(b) (2.9) 0.2 (2.7) (15.8)

Profit for the period from continuing

operations

9.3 (0.4)

8.9 97.2

Profit from discontinued operations net of

tax

0.1 - 0.1 -

Profit for the period   9.4 (0.4) 9.0 97.2

Kelda Finance (No.1) Limited | Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 24

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements

13. Adoption of new accounting standards (continued)

Balance sheet

 Notes As reported

(IFRS 15 &

IFRS 9)

Adjustments Unaudited

At 30 September

2018 Amounts

without adoption

of IFRS 15 & IFRS

9

Unaudited

At 31 March 2018

Amounts without

adoption of IFRS

15 & IFRS 9

  £m £m £m £m

Intangible assets  72.4 - 72.4 68.5

Property, plant and equipment (b) 7,697.0 (1.4) 7,695.6 7,603.9

Financial assets  107.2 - 107.2 88.2

Trade and other receivables  1,187.5 - 1,187.5 1,191.6

  9,064.1 (1.4) 9,062.7 8,952.2

Inventories  3.0 - 3.0 3.0

Trade and other receivables   197.3 - 197.3 168.0

Cash and cash equivalents  47.4 - 47.4 41.2

Assets held for sale  62.8 - 62.8 58.5

  310.5 - 310.5 270.7

Total Assets  9,374.6 (1.4) 9,373.2 9,222.9

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (344.8) - (344.8) (336.9)

Deferred grants and contributions on

depreciated assets

 (10.4) - (10.4)

(10.0)

Short term borrowings  (224.9) - (224.9) (279.9)

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale  (10.0) - (10.0) (6.4)

  (590.1) - (590.1) (633.2)

Non-current liabilities

Long term borrowings (c) (5,261.0) 6.8 (5,254.2) (5,055.1)

Long term payables  (6.3) - (6.3) (5.6)

Financial liabilities  (1,791.3) - (1,791.3) (1,779.6)

Deferred grants and contributions on

depreciated assets

 (438.0) - (438.0)

(433.5)

Provisions  (0.4) - (0.4) (0.4)

Deferred tax liabilities (b) (420.4) 0.2 (420.2) (424.2)

  (7,917.4) 7.0 (7,910.4) (7,698.4)

Total liabilities  (8,507.5) 7.0 (8,500.5) (8,331.6)

Net assets  867.1 5.6 872.7 891.3

Equity

Share capital  - - - -

Revaluation reserve  605.8 - 605.8 605.8

Retained earnings (b), (c) 261.3 5.6 266.9 285.5

Total equity  867.1 5.6 872.7 891.3

Kelda Finance (No.1) Limited | Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 25

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements